GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1527
ANSWERED ON 12.12.2025

E-MOBILITY ROLLOUT
1527. SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA:
Will the Minister of Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(@) the manner in which Payment-Security Mechanism (PSM) pioneered in the IFC-backed e-bus projects be scaled to guarantee revenue certainty for municipal operators while also attracting private-sector capital across the entire e-mobility ecosystem; and

(b) given the massive rollout of 72,300 public chargers under BHEL’s PM E-DRIVE scheme, the governance framework that will ensure that the unified digital super app delivers real time data transparency without compromising user privacy or creating a single point of cyber-failure?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES
(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)

(a): MHI is not implementing any IFC-backed Payment-Security Mechanism (PSM) scheme.

(b): BHEL has been engaged as the Project Implementation Agency (PIA) for deployment of EVPCS under PM E-DRIVE. BHEL has engaged NBSL (NPCI BHIM Services Ltd.) which is working with Charge Point operators (CPOs) and EV OEMs to develop a National Unified Hub and a mobile

app.
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